

STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF DISPENSING OPTICIANS

5565 Wedgewood Circle, Sparks, NV 89436-3716 • Telephone 775 / 853-1421 • Fax 775 / 853-1408 Email: nvbdo@govmail.state.nv.us • Website: www.opticalboard.state.nv.us

BOARD MEMBERS

President Daniel Harris

Vice President Josh Wasson

Secretary Cheryl Mosser

Treasurer Tamara Sternod

Public Member Fred Lokken

BOARD STAFF

Executive Director Cindy Kimball

Minutes of the Optical Examination Subcommittee Meeting Nevada Board of Dispensing Opticians

The meeting of the Nevada Board of Dispensing Opticians Optical Examination Subcommittee was called to order by subcommittee member and Board President Danny Harris at 5:45 p.m. on February 15, 2012 at Hyatt Place Las Vegas, 520 S. Paradise Road, Las Vegas, NV 89169

> Members Present Danny Harris Josh Wasson

Members Absent None

Others Present

Sarah Bradley, Deputy Attorney General Cindy Kimball, Executive Director

1. Call to Order: Subcommittee member and Board president Danny Harris called the meeting to order at 5:45 p.m.

2. Public Comment: There was no public comment.

3. Review, **discussion**, **and decision regarding optical examination**: Subcommittee member and Board vice president Josh Wasson moved to close the meeting, pursuant to NRS 241.030 (1)(b) *a public body may hold a closed meeting to prepare, revise, administer or grade examinations that are conducted by or on behalf of the public body*. Danny Harris seconded. Motion carried. The subcommittee discussed the optical examination. Josh Wasson moved to re-open the meeting. Danny Harris seconded. Motion carried. Josh Wasson moved to recommend to the Board the deletion of NAC 637.160(5) *An applicant who fails the examination and wishes to have a review of his or her examination papers must submit a request for a review on a form provided by the Board within 60 days after the examination,* because it is not beneficial to examinees, it is not cost effective, and the subcommittee is not aware of any other state licensing examination which has such a provision. Danny Harris seconded. Motion carried.

- 4. Public Comment: There was no public comment.
- 5. Adjournment: Danny Harris adjourned the meeting at 6:13 p.m.